

University of Northern Colorado Student Senate 2020 – 2021 Academic Year 40^h Administration

UNC Student Senate 20-01 | Establishing the Internal Review Committee

WHEREAS, the current Constitution and Bylaws of Student Senate are inconsistent with current situations and practices, and;

WHEREAS, Student Senate, under Article IV Section 3 of the Constitution, has the power to establish or abolish standing and temporary committees by a two-thirds (2/3) vote;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Internal Review Committee be established and governed by the following:

Section 1: Internal Review Committee

- A. Statement of purpose:
 - 1. To review and propose changes and updates to the Constitution and Bylaws of the Student Senate.
- B. Description of membership:
 - 1. The Election Commissioner/Parliamentarian shall serve as the liaison and chair of the Internal Review Committee.
 - 2. Voting Members
 - a. Shall be composed of Senators and/or Cabinet Members.
 - 3. Non-Voting Members
 - a. The Student Senate Advisor.
 - b. The Student Rights Advocate.
 - c. The Administrative Assistant.

C. Meetings

- 1. Must be held every other week during the fall and spring semesters.
- 2. The chair may hold special meetings at their discretion

Section 2: Duration

A. This committee shall be created upon approval of the voting membership of Student Senate and shall be dissolved when the 41st Administration is sworn into office.

Section 3: Job Description

- A. Review the Constitution and Bylaws of the Student Senate.
- B. Review the overall structure of Student Senate.
- C. Recommend changes and updates to the Constitution and Bylaws to be voted on by the Student Senate and the student body.

Section 4. Bylaw Adherence

A. The Internal Review Committee shall adhere to all bylaws outlined in Chapter III.

In Favor: 18 Oppos	sed: 0 Abstentions: 0	Pass
--------------------	-----------------------	------



University of Northern Colorado Student Senate 2020 – 2021 Academic Year 40^h Administration

Respectfully submitted,

Elena Griego, University of Northern Colorado Director of Student Affairs